GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5586
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04™ APRIL, 2025

MULTI-SPECIALTY HOSPITAL IN TELANGANA
5586. SHRI KUNDURU RAGHUVEER:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any plan to establish a multi-specialty hospital in Telangana particularly in Nalgonda and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether telemedicine services is likely to be introduced in rural areas of the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the amount of funds that have been allocated under Ayushman Bharat to Telangana?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAY)

(a) : As informed by the Government of Telangana, all the 33 districts in the State are having Multi Specialty Hospitals including Nalgonda district.

(b) and (c): The teleconsultation services, available at all operational AAMs across the country including rural areas, enables people to access the specialist services closer to their homes addressing concerns of physical accessibility, shortage of service providers and to facilitate continuum of care. Total teleconsultations conducted at AAM are 34.90 cr as on 31.03.2025.

The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare system, based on the proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under National Health Mission.
Government of India provides approval for the proposals in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms & available resources. The details of RoPs issued to States/UTs including approvals for Ayushman Arogya Mandirs, are available at following web link:


https://nhm.gov.in/index1.php?lang=1&level=1&sublinkid=1377&11d=744

National Health Authority (NHA) releases funds for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PM-JAY) at the State level on the basis of the actual demand received from the State. Rs 675.82 crore has been released to Telangana under AB PM-JAY.

The Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) with an outlay of Rs.64,180 crore aims to support for infrastructure development for Sub-Health Centres, Urban Health and Wellness Centres, Support for Block Public Health Units, Integrated District Public Health Laboratories and Critical Care Hospital Blocks. Total amount of Rs. 1369.00 crore has been approved under PM-ABHIM for the State of Telangana for FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26.
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